

**SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
COOPERATIVE, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARY**

**Report on Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements
and Supplementary Information**

**For the Years Ended
June 30, 2024 and 2023**

	<u>Pages</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1-3
Financial Statements:	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	4-5
Consolidated Statements of Operations	6
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	7
Consolidated Statements of Patronage Capital and Other Equities	8
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	9-10
Notes to Financial Statements	11-22
Supplementary Information:	
Independent Auditors' Report on Consolidating and Supplementary Information	23
Schedule I - 2024 Consolidating Balance Sheet	24
Schedule II - 2024 Consolidating Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income	25
Schedule III - 2023 Consolidating Balance Sheet	26
Schedule IV - 2023 Consolidating Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income	27
Statistical and Analytical Information	28-29
Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	30-31



CAMPBELL, MYERS AND RUTLEDGE, PLLC

Cindy L. Greer, CPA ■ R. Brent Billingsley, CPA ■ Ryan A. Mosier, CPA

Skip R. Campbell, CPA ■ L. Joe Rutledge, CPA ■ Jenna B. Glass, CPA ■ Jordan T. Constant, CPA ■ Lane S. Norris, CPA

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
South Central Rural Telecommunications
Cooperative, Inc.
Glasgow, Kentucky 42141

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 and the related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income, patronage capital and other equities, and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary, as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the results of their operations and cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's ability to continue as a

going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements that collectively comprise South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's basic financial statements. The consolidating schedules on pages 24-27 and the statistical and analytical information on pages 28-29 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

This data is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the consolidating information on pages 24-27 and the statistical and analytical information on pages 28-29 is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated October 8, 2024, on our consideration of the South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc., and subsidiary's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Campbell, Myers & Rutledge, PLLC

Certified Public Accountants
Glasgow, Kentucky

October 8, 2024

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
BALANCE SHEETS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

ASSETS	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 11,111,557	\$ 12,248,727
Temporary cash investments	1,185,388	971,676
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$20,690 in 2024 and \$25,135 in 2023	2,036,546	2,174,481
Materials and supplies at average cost	4,417,787	4,697,056
Accrued interest receivable	912,301	735,223
Prepaid expenses	<u>3,409,402</u>	<u>5,935,999</u>
Total current assets	<u>23,072,981</u>	<u>26,763,162</u>
Other assets:		
Marketable securities	173,811,925	165,800,500
Nonregulated investments	792,083	788,919
Investment in affiliated companies	9,429,115	9,127,646
Deferred debits	<u>7,672,423</u>	<u>3,576,586</u>
Total other assets	<u>191,705,546</u>	<u>179,293,651</u>
Telecommunication plant, at cost		
Telecommunication plant in service	273,237,685	265,731,852
Telecommunication plant under construction	<u>18,089,812</u>	<u>12,480,400</u>
Total	<u>291,327,497</u>	<u>278,212,252</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>210,871,345</u>	<u>204,726,196</u>
Telecommunication plant, net	<u>80,456,152</u>	<u>73,486,056</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 295,234,679</u>	<u>\$ 279,542,869</u>

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
BALANCE SHEETS, CONCLUDED
June 30, 2024 and 2023

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITIES	<u>2024</u>	Restated <u>2023</u>
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 6,621,278	\$ 5,580,212
Accrued expenses	<u>5,030,763</u>	<u>4,575,351</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>11,652,041</u>	<u>10,155,563</u>
Long-term liabilities:		
Deferred taxes	8,716,380	6,794,156
Other long-term liabilities	<u>17,945,888</u>	<u>17,047,343</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>26,662,268</u>	<u>23,841,499</u>
Other liabilities and deferred credits:		
Deferred credit	<u>2,373,137</u>	<u>2,461,576</u>
Total other liabilities and deferred credits	<u>2,373,137</u>	<u>2,461,576</u>
 Total Liabilities	 <u>40,687,446</u>	 <u>36,458,638</u>
Members' equities:		
Patronage capital	38,065,637	37,019,942
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(14,434,779)	(18,949,296)
Other equities	228,651,275	222,936,618
Other member capital	<u>2,265,100</u>	<u>2,076,967</u>
Total members' equities	<u>254,547,233</u>	<u>243,084,231</u>
 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITIES	 <u>\$ 295,234,679</u>	 <u>\$ 279,542,869</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	Restated <u>2023</u>
Operating revenues:		
Basic local network service	\$ 5,628,569	\$ 6,059,364
Network access service revenues	18,680,551	18,971,438
Carrier billing and collection	386,450	414,981
Miscellaneous	<u>2,012,659</u>	<u>2,511,381</u>
Total operating revenues	<u>26,708,229</u>	<u>27,957,164</u>
Operating expenses:		
Plant specific operations	8,976,338	8,133,073
Plant nonspecific operations	3,957,336	3,952,246
Depreciation and amortization	12,888,829	12,650,774
Customer operations	3,135,437	2,850,314
Corporate operations	4,402,614	5,968,249
Other operating taxes	<u>1,008,153</u>	<u>1,125,263</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>34,368,707</u>	<u>34,679,919</u>
Operating income	(7,660,478)	(6,722,755)
Nonoperating net income	7,886,881	6,360,026
Provision for income taxes - Benefit/(Expense)	<u>(2,172,224)</u>	<u>(785,258)</u>
Income before nonregulated income	(1,945,821)	(1,147,987)
Nonregulated net income (loss)	<u>10,834,591</u>	<u>8,870,026</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 8,888,770</u>	<u>\$ 7,722,039</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	Restated <u>2023</u>
Net income	\$ 8,888,770	\$ 7,722,039
Other comprehensive income (loss)		
Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments	4,500,389	(306,654)
Post-retirement benefit other than pension:		
Unrecognized gain/(loss) on assets	<u>14,128</u>	<u>9,296,103</u>
Comprehensive income	<u>\$ 13,403,287</u>	<u>\$ 16,711,488</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENTS OF PATRONAGE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITIES
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	Patronage Capital			Restated Accumulated Other Comprehensive	Restated	Other Member
	Assignable	Assigned	Balance	Income (Loss)	Other Equities	Capital
Balances, July 1, 2022	\$ (1,429,595)	\$ 38,019,796	\$ 36,590,201	\$ (27,938,745)	\$ 217,361,850	\$ 1,908,294
Distribution of patronage capital	-	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)	-	-	-
Patronage capital assigned for the year ended December 31, 2022	320,045	(320,045)	-	-	-	(165,551)
Retirement of patronage capital of estates of deceased members	-	51,099	51,099	-	-	-
Transfer of unclaimed patronage capital	-	231,371	231,371	-	-	334,224
Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments	-	-	-	(306,654)	-	-
Post-retirement benefit other than pension Unrecognized gain/(loss) on assets	-	-	-	9,296,103	-	-
Net income for the year ended June 30, 2023:						
Operating margins	2,147,271	-	2,147,271	-	-	-
Nonoperating margins	-	-	-	-	5,574,768	-
Balances, June 30, 2023	1,037,721	35,982,221	37,019,942	(18,949,296)	222,936,618	2,076,967
Distribution of patronage capital	-	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)	-	-	-
Patronage capital assigned for the year ended December 31, 2023	348,040	(348,040)	-	-	-	(164,953)
Retirement of patronage capital of estates of deceased members	-	(66,540)	(66,540)	-	-	-
Transfer of unclaimed patronage capital	-	(61,878)	(61,878)	-	-	353,086
Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments	-	-	-	4,500,389	-	-
Post-retirement benefit other than pension Unrecognized income/(loss) on assets	-	-	-	14,128	-	-
Net income for the year ended June 30, 2024:						
Operating margins	3,174,113	-	3,174,113	-	-	-
Nonoperating margins	-	-	-	-	5,714,657	-
Balances, June 30, 2024	<u>\$ 4,559,874</u>	<u>\$ 33,505,763</u>	<u>\$ 38,065,637</u>	<u>\$ (14,434,779)</u>	<u>\$ 228,651,275</u>	<u>\$ 2,265,100</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	Restated <u>2023</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 8,888,770	\$ 7,722,039
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	13,528,059	13,356,430
Deferred taxes on income	2,172,224	535,258
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Decrease (increase) in accounts and notes receivable	137,935	1,130,860
Decrease (increase) in inventory	279,269	(463,719)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	2,526,597	511,453
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable	1,041,066	223,238
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	<u>455,412</u>	<u>230,612</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>29,029,332</u>	<u>23,246,171</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(19,706,389)	(15,248,141)
Plant removal costs	(505,991)	(269,162)
Salvage recovered from retirement of plant	-	952
Decrease (increase) in nonregulated investment	(3,164)	18,110
Decrease (increase) in other deferred charges	(4,095,837)	(2,044,774)
(Increase) in investment in affiliated companies	(301,469)	(995,630)
Unrealized gains on marketable securities	(3,305,190)	(4,194,988)
Purchases of marketable securities	(16,805,951)	(30,802,201)
Redemptions of marketable securities	<u>16,497,774</u>	<u>24,571,623</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>(28,226,217)</u>	<u>(28,964,211)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS, CONCLUDED
For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Distributions of patronage capital	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)
Retirements of patronage capital	(66,540)	51,099
Increase (decrease) in other member capital	188,133	168,673
Transfers of unclaimed patronage capital	<u>(61,878)</u>	<u>231,371</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>(1,940,285)</u>	<u>(1,548,857)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,137,170)	(7,266,897)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>12,248,727</u>	<u>19,515,624</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 11,111,557</u>	<u>\$ 12,248,727</u>
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for income taxes	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Nature of Business:

South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. (the Cooperative), provides telecommunication service in a nine-county area of south central Kentucky. The Cooperative grants credit to customers, substantially all of whom are local residents and commercial businesses. The Cooperative maintains its accounts in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed for telephone companies by the Federal Communications Commission. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Cooperative and its wholly-owned subsidiary, South Central Telcom, LLC. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reporting amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of the revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Telecommunication Plant:

The telecommunication plant in service and under construction at June 30, 2024 and 2023 is stated substantially at original cost, which includes material, labor, transportation and such indirect items as engineering, supervision, employee fringe benefits. As property units are retired in the ordinary course of business, the cost of the property plus removal cost, less salvage, is charged to accumulated depreciation. Listed below are the major classes of the telecommunication plant as of June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>Depreciation Rate</u>
Organization	\$ 20,038	\$ 20,038	-
Land	780,270	777,670	-
Buildings	10,591,963	10,356,057	2.70%
Central Office Equipment	46,880,187	50,301,372	7.5-11.9%
Station Equipment	997,697	997,697	-
Cable and Wire Facilities	197,771,760	187,947,591	2.2-9.4%
Furniture and Office Equipment	1,035,170	1,030,643	7.50%
General Purpose Computers	4,720,874	4,509,376	15.80%
Vehicles	10,304,203	9,655,885	10.1-12.1%
Garage and Work Equipment	135,523	135,523	7.50%
	<u>\$ 273,237,685</u>	<u>\$ 265,731,852</u>	

Depreciation:

Depreciation is calculated by the straight-line method, designed to amortize the cost of various classes of depreciable assets over their estimated useful lives.

Depreciation for the consolidated financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$13,528,059 and \$13,356,430 respectively.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued:

Deregulated Customer Premises Equipment (CPE):

Deregulated CPE is stated at cost. The Cooperative provides for depreciation on a straight-line basis at an annual rate of depreciation which will amortize the cost of the equipment over its estimated useful life.

Nonregulated Investments:

This balance reflects the Cooperative's permanent investment in deregulated CPE, net of applicable depreciation, plus deregulated inventory and accounts receivable, less deregulated accounts payable.

The following is a summary of net income (loss) from deregulated operations for the years ending June 30, 2024 and 2023, net of intercompany transactions of \$10,009,003 and \$10,612,670, respectively:

	SCRTC		Telcom	
	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Income from operations	\$ 27,488,576	\$ 27,632,523	\$ 4,924,905	\$ 4,681,340
Expenses	<u>19,639,606</u>	<u>21,592,771</u>	<u>1,939,284</u>	<u>1,851,066</u>
Net Income (loss)	<u>\$ 7,848,970</u>	<u>\$ 6,039,752</u>	<u>\$ 2,985,621</u>	<u>\$ 2,830,274</u>

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

For purposes of the Statements of Cash Flows, the Cooperative considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts and Notes Receivable:

The Cooperative estimates uncollectable accounts as a percentage of monthly revenues and compares this to invoices dated over 90 days when they are considered uncollectible. The Cooperative writes off receivables as a charge to the allowance for credit losses, if in their estimation, it is probable that the receivable is worthless.

Other Member Capital:

This balance represents unclaimed distributions of patronage capital. After a statutory waiting period, these balances will be re-assigned to the Cooperative's existing patrons.

Inventories:

Inventory is stated at lower of cost or net realizable value using the average cost method. Inventory consists of materials and expendable supplies held for future consumption or capitalization. The cost is recorded as an expense or capitalized as inventory items are consumed.

Reclassifications:

Certain amounts in the 2023 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the 2024 presentation.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Concluded:

Investment in Affiliated Companies:

This balance reflects the Cooperative's investment in partnerships and limited liability companies with other telephone companies in Kentucky, for the purpose of providing cellular telephone services and local telephone service. The investment is accounted for using the equity method. Investments in affiliated companies are listed as follows:

	Percentage Owned	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Bluegrass Network LLC	20%	\$ 9,467,487	\$ 8,814,971
Bluegrass Telcom LLC	20%	(38,372)	312,675
		<u>\$ 9,429,115</u>	<u>\$ 9,127,646</u>

2. Cash and Temporary Investments:

All deposits are in various financial institutions and are carried at cost. Temporary Investments reflect Certificates of Deposit held at various financial institutions. Insured amounts reflect those covered by FDIC or by collateral pledged by the respective financial institutions.

	<u>2024</u>		<u>2023</u>	
	Carrying Amount	Bank Balance	Carrying Amount	Bank Balance
Insured	\$ 11,417,366	\$ 11,417,366	\$ 11,657,690	\$ 11,649,570
Uninsured:				
Uncollateralized	879,579	2,548,312	1,562,713	2,987,743
Total cash and temporary investments	<u>\$ 12,296,945</u>	<u>\$ 13,965,678</u>	<u>\$ 13,220,403</u>	<u>\$ 14,637,313</u>

3. Deferred Debits and Deferred Credits:

Following is a summary of amounts recorded as deferred debits and deferred credits:

<u>Deferred Debits:</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Prepays	\$ 181,704	\$ 57,859
Job Orders	18,799	29,105
South Central Telcom Construction	7,471,920	3,489,622
Total	<u>\$ 7,672,423</u>	<u>\$ 3,576,586</u>
 <u>Deferred Credits:</u>	 <u>2024</u>	 <u>2023</u>
Special Project	\$ 2,373,137	\$ 2,461,576
Total	<u>\$ 2,373,137</u>	<u>\$ 2,461,576</u>

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

4. Pension Plan:

All eligible non-union employees of the Cooperative participate in the National Telephone Association (NTCA) Pension Plan (R&S Plan), a defined benefit pension plan qualified under section 401 and tax exempt under section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. It is a multiemployer plan under the accounting standards. The Plan sponsor's identification number is 52-0741336 and the Plan Number is 333. Separate asset accounts are not maintained for participating employers. This means that assets contributed by one employer may be used to provide benefits to employees of other participating employers.

In October, 1988, the Cooperative approved the retroactive purchase of all prior service benefits as of December 31, 1988, at a cost of \$487,804. Contributions to the Plan for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were \$1,499,659 and \$1,306,675, respectively. The Plan has been approved by the Internal Revenue Service. As the Cooperative is only one of several employers participating in the Plan, it is not practicable to determine if the vested benefits of the Cooperative's employees exceed the Cooperative's portion of the Plan assets.

The following table presents certain information regarding the Plan's status as a whole, derived from actuarial valuations performed as of the dates indicated:

	<u>January 1, 2024</u>	<u>January 1, 2023</u>
Fair value of plan assets	\$ 2,175,798,956	\$ 2,195,704,478
Present value of accumulated benefits	<u>(2,278,648,490)</u>	<u>(2,242,311,324)</u>
Overfunded/(Unfunded)	<u>\$ (102,849,534)</u>	<u>\$ (46,606,846)</u>
Weighted - average assumptions as of January 1:		
Valuation Interest rate	7.50%	6.75%
Expected return on plan assets	7.50%	6.75%
Rate of compensated increase	age related	age related

On September 30, 2016, the Cooperative made a prepayment in the amount of \$3,948,353 for its R&S Plan. The prepayment amount is a cooperative's share of future contributions required to fund the R&S Plan's unfunded value of benefits earned to date using R&S Plan actuarial valuation assumptions. The prepayment amount will typically equal approximately 2.5 times a cooperative's annual R&S Plan required contribution. After making the prepayment, for most cooperatives the billing rate is reduced by approximately 25%, retroactive to January 1 of the year in which the amount is paid to the R&S Plan. The 25% differential in billing rates is expected to continue for approximately 15 years. However, several factors may have an impact on the differential in billing rates and the 15 year period. These factors include the following: changes in interest rates, asset returns, and other plan experience different from expected, as well as plan assumption changes.

The Trust Committee is responsible for the investments of the assets. They are as follows: Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Fund 13.7%, Vanguard Total Stock Market Index Fund 24.7%, Vanguard High Yield Corporate Fund 8.1%, Vanguard FTSE All World Ex US Index Fund 26.2%, Vanguard REIT Index Fund 8.3%, iShares MSCI ACWI Minimum Volatility ETF 17% and cash 2%.

The company also offers a 401K plan where the company will match 1% of the employees' salary. Company contributions for fiscal year 2024 and 2023, respectively were \$96,100 and \$92,367 and employee contributions were \$861,094 and \$869,136, respectively.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

5. Postretirement Benefits:

The Cooperative sponsors a defined benefit plan that provides medical and life insurance coverage to retirees and their dependents. Participating retirees and dependents contribute 0% of the projected cost of coverage. Spouses of employees hired before January 1, 2015 are eligible. The plan is partially funded.

The following sets forth the accumulated post-retirement benefit obligation, the change in plan assets, and the component of accrued post-retirement benefit cost and net periodic benefit cost as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Accumulated post-retirement benefit obligation, beginning	\$ 47,030,745	\$ 52,572,932
Service cost	1,401,707	1,259,572
Interest cost	2,294,034	2,288,493
Benefits paid	(4,078,433)	(3,752,313)
Actuarial loss/(gain)	3,730,002	(5,337,939)
Accumulated post retirement benefit obligation, ending	<u>\$ 50,378,055</u>	<u>\$ 47,030,745</u>
 Fair value of plan assets - beginning of year	 \$ 28,893,589	 \$ 26,961,681
Employer contributions	1,333,776	1,293,957
Return on plan assets	5,669,288	4,390,264
Benefits paid	(4,078,433)	(3,752,313)
Fair value of plan assets - end of year	<u>\$ 31,818,220</u>	<u>\$ 28,893,589</u>
 Unfunded status	 \$ 18,559,835	 \$ 18,137,156
Unrecognized net actuarial loss	8,394,898	8,409,026
Net amount recognized	<u>\$ 10,164,937</u>	<u>\$ 9,728,130</u>
 Unfunded status	 \$ 18,559,835	 \$ 18,137,156
Current liabilities	1,689,218	1,616,666
Noncurrent liabilities	<u>\$ 16,870,617</u>	<u>\$ 16,520,490</u>
 Service cost	 \$ 1,401,707	 \$ 1,259,572
Interest cost	2,294,034	2,288,493
Amortization of net actuarial gain	225,309	278,724
Expected return on assets	(2,227,275)	(2,022,551)
Net periodic benefit cost	<u>\$ 1,693,775</u>	<u>\$ 1,804,238</u>
 Net amount recognized (included in other comprehensive income)	 <u>\$ 14,128</u>	 <u>\$ 9,296,103</u>
 Amounts in other comprehensive income expected to be realized in the subsequent year - actuarial gain	 <u>\$ 260,187</u>	 <u>\$ 278,724</u>

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

5. Postretirement Benefits, Concluded:

The discount rate used in determining the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation was 4.75% and 4.95% for the years ending June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Expected benefit payments from the plan for year ending June 30, 2024 total \$1,689,218.

The Cooperative contributes to a 401(h) trust that will be used to fund post-retirement benefits for future retirees. These monies are invested with NTCA, who manages such funds for cooperatives. NTCA invests in common stocks, high quality bonds, and US government securities. The estimated rates of return for plan assets were 7.5% and 7.25% for years ending June 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively, and are based on recent historical performance.

For measurement purposes, a 7.0% annual rate of increase in the per capita cost of covered health care benefits was used for the year ended June 30, 2024. The anticipated future rates are as follows:

	2024
2024	7.0%
2025	6.5%
2026	6.0%
2027	5.5%
2028	5.0%
2029 and after	5.0%

An additional 1% increase in the trend utilized for measurement purposes in 2024 would have resulted in an increase in the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation of approximately \$9.2 million.

The Trust Committee of the NTCA is responsible for the investment of the assets of the Alternative Funding Trusts. The asset allocation of the Trust's investments at June 30, 2024, are as follows:

<u>Investment</u>	<u>Plan Percentage</u>
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Fund	13.7%
Vanguard Total Stock Market Index Fund	24.7%
Vanguard High Yield Corporate Fund	8.1%
Vanguard FTSE All World Ex US Index Fund	26.2%
Vanguard REIT Index Fund	8.3%
Ishares ACWQI Minimum Volatility ETF	17.0%
Cash	<u>2.0%</u>
Total	100.0%

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

6. Marketable Securities:

The Cooperative has classified its equity securities and a portion of its debt securities as available for sale securities. Available for sale investments are stated at fair value with unrealized gains and losses included in member's equity. The cost of the investments sold is based on the specific identification method.

The cost and fair market values of marketable securities available for sale at June 30, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

	<u>June 30, 2024</u>	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
Cost - Certificates of deposits	\$ -	\$ 110,256
Cost - Bonds	95,481,803	100,170,677
Cost - Equities	45,871,431	36,459,627
Gross unrealized gain/(loss) - Bonds	(6,039,881)	(10,540,269)
Gross unrealized gain/(loss) - Equities	4,347,495	1,042,304
Fair Value	<u>\$ 139,660,848</u>	<u>\$ 127,242,595</u>

At June 30, 2024, maturities of marketable debt securities classified as available for sale were as follows:

	Cost	Fair Value
Less than one year	\$ 9,941,489	\$ 9,723,267
One through five years	44,235,658	41,245,709
After five years	<u>41,304,656</u>	<u>38,472,946</u>
	<u>\$ 95,481,803</u>	<u>\$ 89,441,922</u>

US GAAP provides a framework for fair value measurements. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The methodology for measuring fair value specifies a three-tier hierarchy of valuation techniques based upon whether the inputs to those valuation techniques are based on quoted prices or identical assets or liabilities (Level 1), significant other observable inputs (Level 2), or significant other unobservable inputs that reflects a company's own assumptions of market participation valuation (Level 3).

Level 1 Fair Value Measurements

The fair values of common stock are based on quoted market prices.

Level 2

The value of corporate bonds, US Government securities, foreign obligations and state and municipal securities for which quoted market prices are not available are valued on yields currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings. Investments in certain restricted common stocks are valued at the quoted market price of the issuer's unrestricted common stock less an appropriate discount.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

6. Marketable Securities, Concluded:

		<u>Fair value measurements using:</u>	
	<u>Fair Value</u>	Unadjusted quoted prices (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)
<u>June 30, 2024</u>			
Certificates of deposit	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Bonds	89,441,922	-	89,441,922
Equities	50,218,926	50,218,926	-
	<u>\$ 139,660,848</u>	<u>\$ 50,218,926</u>	<u>\$ 89,441,922</u>

		<u>Fair value measurements using:</u>	
	<u>Fair Value</u>	Unadjusted quoted prices (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)
<u>June 30, 2023</u>			
Certificates of deposit	\$ 110,256	\$ -	\$ 110,256
Bond	89,630,407	-	89,630,407
Equities	37,501,932	37,501,932	-
	<u>\$ 127,242,595</u>	<u>\$ 37,501,932</u>	<u>\$ 89,740,663</u>

The remaining portion of its debt securities are considered to be held to maturity. The maturities of held to maturity investments and their approximate market values at June 30, 2024 and 2023, were as follows:

	Amortized Cost	Market Value	Unrealized Gain/(Loss)
Due in one year or less (included in Temporary Cash Investments)	\$ 3,365,493	\$ 3,367,579	\$ 2,086
Due after one year	31,970,973	27,745,312	(4,225,661)
Balances, June 30, 2024	<u>\$ 35,336,466</u>	<u>\$ 31,112,891</u>	<u>\$ (4,223,575)</u>
	Amortized Cost	Market Value	Unrealized Gain/(Loss)
Due in one year or less (included in Temporary Cash Investments)	\$ 10,113,413	\$ 9,367,626	\$ (745,787)
Due after one year	29,416,167	25,357,420	(4,058,747)
Balances, June 30, 2023	<u>\$ 39,529,580</u>	<u>\$ 34,725,046</u>	<u>\$ (4,804,534)</u>

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

7. Income Taxes:

The Cooperative has been exempted from federal income taxes as a cooperative telephone company under Section 501(c)(12) of the Internal Revenue Code. In 1991, the Internal Revenue Service issued a Technical Advice Memorandum, which interprets certain types of revenues to be excluded in determining when the Cooperative satisfies the 85 percent income test to qualify for tax exempt status. By applying these interpretations, the Cooperative does not qualify in the current year for the tax-exempt status. The Company's provision for income taxes differs from applying the statutory U.S. federal income tax rate to income before income taxes. The primary differences result from providing for state income taxes and from deducting certain expenses for financial statement purposes but not for federal tax purposes.

The provision for income taxes for 2024 and 2023 consists of the following:

Provision for Income Taxes:	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Current tax expense	\$ 250,000	\$ 250,000
Deferred tax (benefit)	1,922,224	535,258
Total	<u>\$ 2,172,224</u>	<u>\$ 785,258</u>

A cumulative net deferred tax liability is included in other liabilities. The components of the liability are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Differences in depreciation methods	\$ 9,071,781	\$ 8,788,729
Unrealized Gains/(Losses)	<u>(355,401)</u>	<u>(1,994,573)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 8,716,380</u>	<u>\$ 6,794,156</u>

The Cooperative follows the recognition requirements for uncertain income tax positions as required by generally accepted accounting principles. The Cooperative has no tax position at June 30, 2024 for which the ultimate deductibility is highly certain but for which there is uncertainty about the timing of such deductibility. The Cooperative's policy is to classify income tax related interest and penalties in interest expense and other expenses, respectively. No such interest or penalties were recognized during the periods presented.

The Cooperative files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction, and various state and local jurisdictions. The Cooperative is no longer subject to U.S. federal, state and local income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2021.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

8. Revenue Recognition:

The timing of recognition of revenue for each performance obligation may differ from the timing of the customer billing, creating a contract asset or contract liability. Short-term contract liabilities are classified as customer deposits. The Cooperative has no contract assets or long-term contract liabilities.

Nature of goods and services

The following is a description of principal activities from which the Cooperative generates its revenues.

Telecommunication revenues – The Cooperative’s regulated sources of revenue are local network services, network access services (interstate and intrastate), carrier billing, video revenue and other service charges. The Cooperative’s nonregulated sources of revenue are customer premises and equipment, internet activities, long distance services, video services and security and business systems revenue.

Revenues from sales of equipment are recognized when control has transferred to the customer. Telecommunication service revenues are recognized as the related service is provided. Services are deemed to be highly interrelated when the method and timing of transfer and performance risk are the same. Highly interrelated services that are determined to not be distinct have been grouped into single performance obligation. Each month of services promised is a performance obligation. The series of monthly service performance obligations promised over the course of the contract are combined into a single performance obligation for purposes of the allocation.

The Cooperative has made judgements regarding transaction price, including but not limited to issues relating to variable consideration, time value of money and returns. When determined to be significant in the context of the contract, these items are considered in the valuation of transaction price at contract inception or modification, as appropriate.

Multiple performance obligations

The Cooperative sells bundled service and equipment offerings. In these instances, the Cooperative recognizes its revenue based on the relative standalone selling prices for each distinct service or equipment performance obligation or bundles thereof. The Cooperative estimates the standalone selling price of the device or accessory to be its retail price excluding discounts. The Cooperative estimates the standalone selling price of telecommunication service to be the price offered to customers on month-to-month contracts.

From time to time, the Cooperative may offer certain promotions to incentivize customers to switch to, or to purchase additional services from the Company. Under these types of promotions, an eligible customer may receive an incentive in the form of a discount off additional services purchased shown as a rebate or credit to the customer’s monthly bill. Rebates are amortized over the life of the contract and are recognized when included in the customer’s monthly bill.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

8. Revenue Recognition, Concluded:

Disaggregation of revenue

In the following table, revenue for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 is disaggregated by type of service.

Regulated Revenue	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
South Central Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc.		
Local network services	\$ 3,826,147	\$ 4,175,558
Network access services	18,680,551	18,971,438
Carrier billing and collections	353,843	347,727
Directory revenue	116,652	131,401
Lease revenue	1,106,060	1,581,704
Miscellaneous	385,302	383,791
	<u>\$ 24,468,555</u>	<u>\$ 25,591,619</u>
South Central Telcom, LLC		
Local network services	\$ 1,802,422	\$ 1,883,806
Carrier billing and collections	32,607	67,254
Lease revenue	258,255	176,851
Miscellaneous	146,390	237,634
	<u>\$ 2,239,674</u>	<u>\$ 2,365,545</u>
Nonregulated Revenue	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
South Central Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc.		
Internet services	\$ 13,786,192	\$ 13,064,821
Cable television	12,787,538	13,711,398
Sales revenue	760,884	705,085
Lease revenue	153,962	151,219
	<u>\$ 27,488,576</u>	<u>\$ 27,632,523</u>
South Central Telcom, LLC		
Internet services	\$ 2,676,821	\$ 2,430,991
Cable television	2,005,012	2,041,553
Other	243,072	208,796
	<u>\$ 4,924,905</u>	<u>\$ 4,681,340</u>

Contract cost liabilities

Contract cost liabilities include customer deposits. The balance in contract liabilities was \$109,830 and \$106,675 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2024 and 2023

9. Restatement:

The June 30, 2023 financial statements have been restated in order to conform to ASU 2016-01 to disaggregate the net gains and losses on equity securities. This restatement increased beginning Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income by \$3,152,684, increased nonoperating net income by \$4,194,988 and decreased unrealized gain/loss on investments by \$4,194,988 in fiscal year 2023. This restatement had no effect on ending comprehensive income for the entity in fiscal year 2023.

10. Subsequent Events:

Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 8, 2024, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



CAMPBELL, MYERS AND RUTLEDGE, PLLC

Cindy L. Greer, CPA ■ R. Brent Billingsley, CPA ■ Ryan A. Mosier, CPA

Skip R. Campbell, CPA ■ L. Joe Rutledge, CPA ■ Jenna B. Glass, CPA ■ Jordan T. Constant, CPA ■ Lane S. Norris, CPA

Independent Auditors' Report
on Consolidating and Supplementary Information

Board of Directors
South Central Rural Telecommunications
Cooperative, Inc.
Glasgow, Kentucky 42141

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary as of and for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, and our report thereon dated October 8, 2024, which expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements appears on pages 1-3. Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating information presented on pages 23-27 is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements rather than to present the financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the individual companies, and it is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. The statistical and analytical information also is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating and other supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the consolidating information on pages 23-27 and the statistical and analytical information on pages 28-29, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Campbell, Myers & Rutledge, PLLC
Certified Public Accountants
Glasgow, Kentucky

October 8, 2024

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
SCHEDULE I – CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2024

	South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc	South Central Telcom, LLC	Consolidating Entries	Consolidated Totals
ASSETS				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,825,316	\$ 1,286,241	\$ -	\$ 11,111,557
Temporary cash investments	1,185,388	-	-	1,185,388
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$20,690	580,981	2,149,746	(694,181)	2,036,546
Materials and supplies at average cost	4,417,787	-	-	4,417,787
Accrued interest receivable	912,301	-	-	912,301
Prepaid expenses	3,409,402	-	-	3,409,402
Total current assets	<u>20,331,175</u>	<u>3,435,987</u>	<u>(694,181)</u>	<u>23,072,981</u>
Other assets:				
Marketable securities	173,811,925	-	-	173,811,925
Nonregulated investments	792,083	-	-	792,083
Investment in affiliated companies	26,510,726	-	(17,081,611)	9,429,115
Deferred debits	7,548,025	124,398	-	7,672,423
Total other assets	<u>208,662,759</u>	<u>124,398</u>	<u>(17,081,611)</u>	<u>191,705,546</u>
Telecommunication plant, at cost (substantially all pledged as collateral on long- term debt to RUS):				
Telecommunication plant in service	231,327,920	41,909,765	-	273,237,685
Telecommunication plant under construction	18,089,812	-	-	18,089,812
Total telecommunication plant	249,417,732	41,909,765	-	291,327,497
Less accumulated depreciation	185,870,090	25,001,255	-	210,871,345
Telecommunication plant, net	63,547,642	16,908,510	-	80,456,152
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 292,541,576</u>	<u>\$ 20,468,895</u>	<u>\$ (17,775,792)</u>	<u>\$ 295,234,679</u>
LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITIES				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$ 6,195,796	\$ 1,119,663	\$ (694,181)	\$ 6,621,278
Accrued expenses	5,030,763	-	-	5,030,763
Total current liabilities	<u>11,226,559</u>	<u>1,119,663</u>	<u>(694,181)</u>	<u>11,652,041</u>
Long-term liabilities:				
Deferred taxes	8,716,380	-	-	8,716,380
Other long-term liabilities	17,945,888	-	-	17,945,888
Total long-term liabilities	<u>26,662,268</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>26,662,268</u>
Other liabilities and deferred credits:				
Deferred credits	105,516	2,267,621	-	2,373,137
Total other liabilities and deferred credits	<u>105,516</u>	<u>2,267,621</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,373,137</u>
Members' equities:				
Patronage capital	38,065,637	-	-	38,065,637
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(14,434,779)	-	-	(14,434,779)
Other equities	228,651,275	17,081,611	(17,081,611)	228,651,275
Other member capital	2,265,100	-	-	2,265,100
Total members' equities	<u>254,547,233</u>	<u>17,081,611</u>	<u>(17,081,611)</u>	<u>254,547,233</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITIES	<u>\$ 292,541,576</u>	<u>\$ 20,468,895</u>	<u>\$ (17,775,792)</u>	<u>\$ 295,234,679</u>

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
SCHEDULE II – CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

	South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc	South Central Telcom, LLC	Consolidating Entries	Consolidated Totals
Operating revenues:				
Basic local network service	\$ 3,826,147	\$ 1,802,422	\$ -	\$ 5,628,569
Network access service revenues	18,680,551	-	-	18,680,551
Carrier billing and collection	353,843	32,607	-	386,450
Miscellaneous	<u>1,608,014</u>	<u>404,645</u>	-	<u>2,012,659</u>
Total operating revenues	<u>24,468,555</u>	<u>2,239,674</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>26,708,229</u>
Operating expenses:				
Plant specific operations	7,867,037	1,109,301	-	8,976,338
Plant nonspecific operations	3,768,749	188,587	-	3,957,336
Depreciation and amortization	10,802,437	2,086,392	-	12,888,829
Customer operations	2,584,242	551,195	-	3,135,437
Corporate operations	2,775,695	1,626,919	-	4,402,614
Other operating taxes	<u>829,386</u>	<u>178,767</u>	-	<u>1,008,153</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>28,627,546</u>	<u>5,741,161</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>34,368,707</u>
Operating income	(4,158,991)	(3,501,487)	-	(7,660,478)
Nonoperating net income	7,371,015	-	515,866	7,886,881
Provision for income taxes - Benefit/(Expense)	<u>(2,172,224)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,172,224)</u>
Income before nonregulated income	1,039,800	(3,501,487)	515,866	(1,945,821)
Nonregulated net income (loss)	<u>7,848,970</u>	<u>2,985,621</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,834,591</u>
Net Income	<u>\$ 8,888,770</u>	<u>\$ (515,866)</u>	<u>\$ 515,866</u>	<u>\$ 8,888,770</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments	4,500,389	-	-	4,500,389
Postretirement benefit other than pension:				
Unrecognized gain (loss) on assets	<u>14,128</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,128</u>
Comprehensive income	<u>\$ 13,403,287</u>	<u>\$ (515,866)</u>	<u>\$ 515,866</u>	<u>\$ 13,403,287</u>

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
SCHEDULE III – CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2023

	Restated - South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc	South Central Telcom, LLC	Consolidating Entries	Consolidated Totals
ASSETS				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 10,054,480	\$ 2,194,247	\$ -	\$ 12,248,727
Temporary cash investments	971,676	-	-	971,676
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$25,135	762,848	2,170,432	(758,799)	2,174,481
Materials and supplies at average cost	4,697,056	-	-	4,697,056
Accrued interest receivable	735,223	-	-	735,223
Prepaid expenses	5,935,999	-	-	5,935,999
Total current assets	<u>23,157,282</u>	<u>4,364,679</u>	<u>(758,799)</u>	<u>26,763,162</u>
Other assets:				
Marketable securities	165,800,500	-	-	165,800,500
Nonregulated investments	788,919	-	-	788,919
Investment in affiliated companies	26,725,122	-	(17,597,476)	9,127,646
Deferred debits	3,518,727	57,859	-	3,576,586
Total other assets	<u>196,833,268</u>	<u>57,859</u>	<u>(17,597,476)</u>	<u>179,293,651</u>
Telecommunication plant, at cost (substantially all pledged as collateral on long- term debt to RUS):				
Telecommunication plant in service	226,092,912	39,638,940	-	265,731,852
Telecommunication plant under construction	12,480,400	-	-	12,480,400
Total telecommunication plant	238,573,312	39,638,940	-	278,212,252
Less accumulated depreciation	181,721,645	23,004,551	-	204,726,196
Telecommunication plant, net	56,851,667	16,634,389	-	73,486,056
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 276,842,217</u>	<u>\$ 21,056,927</u>	<u>\$ (18,356,275)</u>	<u>\$ 279,542,869</u>
LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITIES				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$ 5,231,688	\$ 1,107,323	\$ (758,799)	\$ 5,580,212
Accrued expenses	4,575,351	-	-	4,575,351
Total current liabilities	<u>9,807,039</u>	<u>1,107,323</u>	<u>(758,799)</u>	<u>10,155,563</u>
Long-term liabilities:				
Deferred taxes	6,794,156	-	-	6,794,156
Other long-term liabilities	17,047,343	-	-	17,047,343
Total long-term liabilities	<u>23,841,499</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>23,841,499</u>
Other liabilities and deferred credits:				
Deferred credits	109,448	2,352,128	-	2,461,576
Total other liabilities and deferred credits	<u>109,448</u>	<u>2,352,128</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,461,576</u>
Members' equities:				
Patronage capital	37,019,942	-	-	37,019,942
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(18,949,296)	-	-	(18,949,296)
Other equities	222,936,618	17,597,476	(17,597,476)	222,936,618
Other member capital	2,076,967	-	-	2,076,967
Total members' equities	<u>243,084,231</u>	<u>17,597,476</u>	<u>(17,597,476)</u>	<u>243,084,231</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITIES	<u>\$ 276,842,217</u>	<u>\$ 21,056,927</u>	<u>\$ (18,356,275)</u>	<u>\$ 279,542,869</u>

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
SCHEDULE IV – CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Restated - South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc	South Central Telcom, LLC	Consolidating Entries	Consolidated Totals
Operating revenues:				
Basic local network service	\$ 4,175,558	\$ 1,883,806	\$ -	\$ 6,059,364
Network access services revenues	18,971,438	-	-	18,971,438
Carrier billing and collection	347,727	67,254	-	414,981
Miscellaneous	<u>2,096,896</u>	<u>414,485</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,511,381</u>
Total operating revenues	<u>25,591,619</u>	<u>2,365,545</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>27,957,164</u>
Operating expenses:				
Plant specific operations	7,194,118	938,955	-	8,133,073
Plant nonspecific operations	3,780,625	171,621	-	3,952,246
Depreciation and amortization	10,500,045	2,150,729	-	12,650,774
Customer operations	2,334,053	516,261	-	2,850,314
Corporate operations	4,356,918	1,611,331	-	5,968,249
Other operating taxes	<u>858,064</u>	<u>267,199</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,125,263</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>29,023,823</u>	<u>5,656,096</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>34,679,919</u>
Operating income	(3,432,204)	(3,290,551)	-	(6,722,755)
Nonoperating net income	5,899,749	-	460,277	6,360,026
Provision for income taxes - Benefit/(Expense)	<u>(785,258)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(785,258)</u>
Income before nonregulated income	1,682,287	(3,290,551)	460,277	(1,147,987)
Nonregulated net income (loss)	<u>6,039,752</u>	<u>2,830,274</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,870,026</u>
Net Income	<u>\$ 7,722,039</u>	<u>\$ (460,277)</u>	<u>\$ 460,277</u>	<u>\$ 7,722,039</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments	(306,654)	-	-	(306,654)
Postretirement benefit other than pension:				
Unrecognized gain (loss) on assets	<u>9,296,103</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,296,103</u>
Comprehensive income	<u>\$ 16,711,488</u>	<u>\$ (460,277)</u>	<u>\$ 460,277</u>	<u>\$ 16,711,488</u>

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC.
LIMITED DATA – SCRTC ONLY
STATISTICAL AND ANALYTICAL INFORMATION
June 30, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
<u>Telecommunication Plant in Service - June 30:</u>	\$ 231,327,920	\$ 226,092,912
Investment per subscriber - June 30	20,857	18,261
Investment per dollar of operating revenue	9.45	8.83
<u>Depreciation Reserve - June 30:</u>	185,870,090	181,721,645
Percent of plant in service	80.35%	80.37%
Annual depreciation	10,802,437	10,500,045
Percent of annual depreciation to plant in service	4.67%	4.64%
<u>Average Annual Revenue Per Subscriber:</u>		
Local service	507	489
Toll service and access charges	1,716	1,560
Total operating revenue	2,206	2,067
<u>Number of Stations - June 30:</u>		
Residence:		
Main stations	8,948	10,092
Business:		
Main stations (access lines)	2,143	2,289
Total main stations	11,091	12,381

Computations involving number of subscribers are based on the number of subscribers at June 30.

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE, INC.
LIMITED DATA – SCRTC ONLY
STATISTICAL AND ANALYTICAL INFORMATION, CONCLUDED
June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>		<u>2023</u>	
<u>For the year ended June 30,</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percent</u>
Local network service	\$ 3,826,147	15.64%	\$ 4,175,558	16.32%
Network access and long-distance network service	19,034,394	77.79%	19,319,165	75.49%
Miscellaneous	<u>1,608,014</u>	<u>6.57%</u>	<u>2,096,896</u>	<u>8.19%</u>
Total operating revenue	<u>24,468,555</u>	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>25,591,619</u>	<u>100.00%</u>
Cost of telephone service, net of other income and expenses	<u>15,579,785</u>	<u>63.67%</u>	<u>17,869,580</u>	<u>69.83%</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 8,888,770</u>	<u>36.33%</u>	<u>\$ 7,722,039</u>	<u>30.17%</u>

	<u>2024</u>		<u>2023</u>	
<u>Source of Funds Invested in</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percent</u>
<u>Total Assets - June 30:</u>				
Members' equities	\$ 254,547,233	87.01%	\$ 243,084,231	87.81%
Long-term liabilities	26,662,268	9.11%	23,841,499	8.61%
Other liabilities	<u>11,332,075</u>	<u>3.87%</u>	<u>9,916,487</u>	<u>3.58%</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 292,541,576</u>	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>\$ 276,842,217</u>	<u>100.00%</u>



CAMPBELL, MYERS AND RUTLEDGE, PLLC

Cindy L. Greer, CPA ■ R. Brent Billingsley, CPA ■ Ryan A. Mosier, CPA

Skip R. Campbell, CPA ■ L. Joe Rutledge, CPA ■ Jenna B. Glass, CPA ■ Jordan T. Constant, CPA ■ Lane S. Norris, CPA

Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit
of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*

Board of Directors
South Central Rural Telecommunications
Cooperative, Inc.
Glasgow, Kentucky 42141

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income, patronage capital and other equities, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 8, 2024.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses, or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. and subsidiary's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

We noted other matters that we reported to management of South Central Rural Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. in a separate letter dated October 8, 2024.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Campbell, Myers & Rutledge, PLLC

Certified Public Accountants
Glasgow, Kentucky

October 8, 2024